The faculty must have worked for the UNIVERSITY for at least five (5) consecutive 

years; and 

b. The faculty is a bona fide member of the FACULTY ASSOCIATION. 

Moreover, the UNIVERSITY shall provide bereavement assistance in the amount not 

exceeding to twenty-five thousand pesos (Php25,000) to beneficiaries of permanent faculty 

members. Beneficiaries include the legal spouse or children of a deceased married faculty member, 

as well as the parents or siblings of a deceased single faculty member. 

ARTICLE XV 

GRIEVANCE MACHINERY AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

[...]

citing the incentives, rights, benefits and obligations of both parties. 

• PURPOSE 

Article IX Section 3 of the Collective Negotiation Agreement specifically states that 

“Article IX. Cost Reduction Methods and CNA Incentives” 

Section 3. Payment of CNA Incentive amounting not exceeding twenty-five thousand 

pesos (Php25,000.00) or more shall be granted to members of the LSPU-FA including non-

academic employees and University officials which shall be charged to the savings of the 

University subject to existing rules and regulations. The parties shall work together to generate